OFFICE OF THE VECRETARY

# FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Second Regular Session

9 MAY -5 P5:28

SENATE.

RECEIVED BY:

# COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 326

Submitted Jointly by the Committees on Education, Arts and Culture and on Finance on \_\_\_\_\_\_MAY - 5\_2009\_\_\_\_\_.

Re: House Bill No. 4540

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsors: Senators Mar Roxas and Edgardo J. Angara

## Mr. President:

The Committees on Education, Arts and Culture and on Finance to which was referred House Bill No. 4540, introduced by Representatives Matugas, De Guzman, and Lagman, entitled:

# "AN ACT

SEPARATING THE DAPA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL - TUBURAN ANNEX IN BARANGAY TUBURAN, MUNICIPALITY OF DEL CARMEN, PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL NORTE FROM THE DAPA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, CONVERTING IT INTO AN INDEPENDENT NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL TO BE KNOWN AS MARIANO MATUGAS MEMORIAL NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR"

have considered the same and have the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Chairperson

Committee on Finance

Member, Committee on Education,

Arts and Culture

Chairperson

Committée on Education, Arts

and Culture

Member, Committee on Finance

AMM/
BREGORIO B. HONASAN II

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II Vice Chair, Committee on Finance

JOKER P. ARROYO
Vice Chair, Committee on Finance

Members

MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO
Committee on Finance

RICHARD J. GORDON

Committee on Education, Arts and
Culture; Committee on Finance

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO Committee on Education, Arts and Culture

Ry

PIA "COMPAÑERA" S. CAYETANO

Committee on Education, Arts and

Culture; Committee on Finance

MANUEL M. LAPID
Committee on Education, Arts and
Culture; Committee on Finance

**PÁMON B. ŘEVILLA JR.**Committee on Education, Arts and Culture, Committee on Finance

LOREN B. LEGARDA

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture; Committee on Finance

PANFILO M. LACSON Committee on Finance

M.A. MADRIGAL

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture; Committee on Finance

ALAN PETER S. CAYETANO
Committee on Education, Arts and
Culture; Committee on Finance

RODOLFO G. BIAZON

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture; Committee on Finance

FRANCIS N. PANGILINAN
Committee on Education, Arts and
Culture; Committee on Finance

**MANNY VILLAR** 

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture; Committee on Finance

BENIGNO S. AQUINO III

Committee on Education, Arts and Culture; Committee on Finance

ANTONIO F. TRILLANES IV Committee on Finance

Ex-Officio Members

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

President\Pro-Tempore

JUAN-MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI

Majority Leader

ADDITINO Q. PIMENTEL, JR.

Minority Leader

HON, JUAN PONCE ENRILE

President
Senate of the Philippines

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## H. No. 4540

BY REPRESENTATIVES MATUGAS, DE GUZMAN AND LAGMAN, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 867

AN ACT SEPARATING THE DAPA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL —
TUBURAN ANNEX IN BARANGAY TUBURAN, MUNICIPALITY
OF DEL CARMEN, PROVINCE OF SURIGAO DEL NORTE FROM
THE DAPA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL, CONVERTING IT INTO
AN INDEPENDENT NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL TO BE KNOWN
AS MARIANO MATUGAS MEMORIAL NATIONAL HIGH
SCHOOL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. Separation and Conversion into a National High School.

2 - The Dapa National High School - Tuburan Annex in Barangay Tuburan,

3 Municipality of Del Carmen, Province of Surigao del Norte is hereby separated

4 from the Dapa National High School and converted into an independent

national high school to be known as Mariano Matugas Memorial National

6 High School.

l

5

7 SEC. 2. Transfer of Assets and Liabilities. - All personnel, assets,

liabilities and records of the Dapa National High School - Tuburan Annex are

1	hereby transferred to and absorbed by the Mariano Matugas Memorial
2	National High School,
3	SEC. 3. Appropriations The Secretary of Education shall
4	immediately include in the Department's program the operationalization of the
5	Mariano Matugas Memorial National High School, the initial funding of which
6	shall be charged against the current year's appropriations of the Dapa National
7	High School - Tuburan Annex. Thereafter, the amount necessary for the
8	continued operation of the school shall be included in the annual General
9	Appropriations Act.
10	SEC. 4. Implementation The Secretary of Education shall issue rules

SEC. 4. Implementation. - The Secretary of Education shall issue rules and regulations that may be necessary to carry out the purpose of this Act.

SEC. 5. Effectivity. - This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette.

Approved,